

No. 25-2509

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PWGG, LP, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**

No. 3:19-cv-1226-L-AHG  
The Honorable M. James Lorenz

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*

SAMUEL T. HARBOUR  
*Solicitor General*

HELEN H. HONG  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

ANYA M. BINSACCA  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*

IAN FEIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JENNIFER E. ROSENBERG  
*Deputy Attorney General*

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3466  
Ian.Fein@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

October 30, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	4
Jurisdictional statement .....	4
Addendum of statutory provisions .....	5
Statement of the case .....	5
A.    California’s restrictions on the commercial sale or transfer of long guns to persons under age 21 .....	5
B.    Procedural history .....	8
1.    Pre- <i>Bruen</i> proceedings .....	8
2.    Post- <i>Bruen</i> proceedings .....	10
Summary of argument .....	14
Standard of review .....	16
Argument .....	16
I.    California’s hunting license exemption is consistent with the Second Amendment .....	18
A.    The hunting license exemption does not meaningfully constrain 18-to-20-year-old’s ability to keep and bear arms ..	18
B.    The hunting license exemption is a lawful shall-issue licensing regime .....	24
II.   California’s prohibition on the commercial sale or transfer of semiautomatic centerfire rifles to most persons under 21 is consistent with the Second Amendment .....	28
A.    At the Second and Fourteenth Amendments’ ratification, law restricted the ability of persons under 21 to purchase firearms .....	28
1.    Founding-era common law significantly limited the legal capacity of persons under 21, including their ability to purchase firearms .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. State militia laws confirm that 18-to-20-year-olds relied on their parents and guardians to provide them firearms .....	32
3. Nineteenth-century statutes codified prohibitions on selling firearms to individuals under 21 .....	34
B. Section 27510 is relevantly similar to this historical tradition.....	43
Conclusion .....	53
Statement of related cases .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	37
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>B&amp;L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	48, 52
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giambalvo v. Suffolk Cnty., New York</i> --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2627368 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2025).....	25
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> 125 F.4th 428 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	3
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>McCoy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> 140 F.4th 568 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> 133 F.4th 1108 (11th Cir. 2025) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. Bonta</i> 140 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	17, 22, 23
<i>Pinales v. Lopez</i> 765 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Hawaii 2025) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	3
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> 145 F.4th 1090 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	22, 24
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	3, 50, 51
<i>Saunders Glover &amp; Co. v. Ott’s Adm’r</i> 12 S.C.L. (1 McCord) 572 (Const. Ct. App. 1822) .....	31
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> 69 Tenn. 714 (1878) .....	37
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	21
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> 137 F.4th 743 (9th Cir. 2025) (en banc) .....	17, 39, 43, 51
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	43, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vlha</i> 142 F.4th 1194 (9th Cir. 2025).....	18, 19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024).....	39
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Yukutake v. Lopez</i> 130 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir.).....	22
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
<b><u>Federal</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(5).....	50
23 U.S.C. § 158.....	50
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	4
§ 1331.....	4
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-159, § 12001, 136 Stat. 1313 .....	23
Militia Act, § 1, 1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	32
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title IV, § 902, 82 Stat. 197.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Alabama</u></b>	
1856 Ala. Acts 17, No. 26, § 1.....	35
Ala. Code § 26-1-1.....	50
 <b><u>California</u></b>	
California Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 19921.....	50
§ 19941.....	50
California Fam. Code § 850.....	7
California Fish & Game Code	
§ 1053.5.....	20
§ 3050.....	21
§ 3051.....	15, 26
§ 3052.....	20
California Penal Code	
§ 16720.....	7, 44, 45
§ 16865.....	6
§ 16990(g).....	7
§ 27505.....	5, 44
§ 27510.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27510(a).....	6
§ 27510(b).....	6, 7, 11, 28
§ 27510(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27510(b)(2).....	7
§ 27510(b)(3).....	6, 45
§ 27545.....	5
§ 27875(a).....	7, 44, 45
§ 27920(a).....	7
§ 28050.....	5
§ 31700(c).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Colorado</u></b>	
Col. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112.5(a.5).....	5
 <b><u>Connecticut</u></b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-34(b).....	5
 <b><u>Delaware</u></b>	
Del. Code Ann. Title 24, § 903.....	5
16 Del. Laws 716, Chapter 548, § 1 (1881).....	36
 <b><u>District of Columbia</u></b>	
Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, § 5, 27 Stat. 116.....	35
D.C. Code § 22-4507 .....	5
 <b><u>Florida</u></b>	
Fla. Stat. § 790.065(13).....	5
 <b><u>Georgia</u></b>	
1876 Ga. Laws 112, No. 128 (O. No. 63), § 1.....	35
 <b><u>Hawaii</u></b>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(a), (d), (h).....	5
 <b><u>Illinois</u></b>	
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/3(a), 65/4(a)(2) .....	5
1881 Ill. Laws 73 .....	35, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Indiana</u></b>	
1875 Ind. Laws 59, ch. 40, § 1 .....	35
 <b><u>Iowa</u></b>	
1884 Iowa Acts 86, Chapter 78, § 1 .....	35
 <b><u>Kansas</u></b>	
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159, Chapter 105, §§ 1-2 .....	35, 47
 <b><u>Kentucky</u></b>	
1859 Ky. Acts 245, Chapter 33, § 23 .....	35
 <b><u>Louisiana</u></b>	
1890 La. Acts 39, No. 46, § 1 .....	35
 <b><u>Maryland</u></b>	
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134(b) .....	5
1882 Md. Laws 656, Chapter 424, § 2 .....	35
 <b><u>Massachusetts</u></b>	
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 140, § 131(d) .....	5
 <b><u>Michigan</u></b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422(3)(b) .....	5
 <b><u>Mississippi</u></b>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-5 .....	50
1878 Miss. Laws 175, Chapter 66, § 2 .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Missouri</u></b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879).....	35, 46
 <b><u>North Carolina</u></b>	
1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468, Chapter 514 .....	35
 <b><u>New Jersey</u></b>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(c)(4).....	5
 <b><u>New York</u></b>	
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1) .....	5
 <b><u>Nebraska</u></b>	
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 42-105 .....	50
§ 43-2101 .....	50
§ 69-2403 .....	5
§ 69-2404 .....	5
 <b><u>Ohio</u></b>	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.21(A)(2) .....	5
 <b><u>Oklahoma</u></b>	
1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495, Article 47, §§ 1-3 .....	35
 <b><u>Rhode Island</u></b>	
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-47-35(a)(1).....	5
§ 11-47-35.2.....	5
§ 11-47-37.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Tennessee</u></b>	
1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92, Chapter 81, § 2 .....	35
 <b><u>Texas</u></b>	
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221-222, Chapter 155, § 1 .....	35
 <b><u>Vermont</u></b>	
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 13, § 4020 .....	5
 <b><u>Washington</u></b>	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.240 .....	5
 <b><u>West Virginia</u></b>	
1882 W. Va. Acts 421-422, Chapter 135, § 1 .....	35
 <b><u>Wisconsin</u></b>	
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, Chapter 329, §§ 1-2 .....	35
 <b><u>Wyoming</u></b>	
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 140, Chapter 73, § 97 .....	35
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-404(d)(i)(A) .....	5
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amendment II .....	18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	1, 29, 48, 49
Booraem, <i>Young Hickory: The Making of Andrew Jackson</i> (2001) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Brewer, <i>By Birth or Consent: Children, Law, and the Anglo-American Revolution in Authority</i> (2005).....	30
Charles, <i>Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry</i> (2019) .....	36, 48
Comyn, <i>A Treatise of the Law Relative to Contracts and Agreements Not Under Seal</i> (1809).....	29, 48, 49
Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	36
Gales, <i>The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> (1834) .....	33
Heniford, <i>The Young and the Armed: History for Litigating Firearms Age Restrictions in a Post-Bruen World</i> (May 16, 2025), 101 Ind. L.J. Supp. (forthcoming).....	42
Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827) .....	30, 48
Macpherson, <i>Treatise on the Law Relating to Infants</i> (1843) .....	29
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	41
Spitzer, <i>Historical Weapons Restrictions on Minors</i> , 76 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 101 (2024) .....	30, 34
Swift, <i>A System of the Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> (1795).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 50
Walsh & Cornell, <i>Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868</i> , 108 Minn. L. Rev. 3049 (2024) .....	32, 34
